CORPORATION OF THE DISTRICT OF BURNABY

BY-LAW NO. 1760

A BY-LAW to authorize the Commissioner for the Corporation of the District of Burnaby to make certain Allowances 2 www under Section 293 of the "Municipal Act."

WHEREAS subsection (1) of Section 293 of the Municipal Act" provides that the Council of any Municipality shall have the power by By-law to abate or rebate or extend the period of payment of any taxes, rates or local improvement assessments or any part thereof assessed, levied, or imposed upon the property owned by and held or used as the residence of:

- (a) The widow or orphan of any deceased soldier
- (b) Any disabled soldier.
- (c) Any soldier having an agreement, contract or mortgage with the Land Settlement Board or with the Soldier Settlement Board of Canada, or with any Municipality under the provisions of the "Better Housing Act".
- (d) Any other soldier.

in case and to the extent that the Council deems such abatement, rebatement or extension equitable under the circumstances.

AND WHEREAS each of the persons named in the Schedule attached to and forming part of this By-law has applied to the Corporation for abatement of taxes under the aforementioned subsection (1) of Section 293.

AND WHEREAS it is deemed advisable to make such rebates, or abatement, as hereinafter provided.

NOW THEREFORE the Commissioner for the Corporation of the District of Burnaby ENACTS as follows:-

1. There shall be rebated or abated to the person named in the first column of the schedule hereto annexed, and forming part of this By-law, taxes or interest, or percentage addition to the

extent and to the amount as shown in column two of the said schedule, upon the land and premises described in column three thereof.

- 2. That the Collector of the Corporation be and is hereby authorized to make such abatements or rebates.
- 3. This By-law may be cited as "BURNABY TAXES ABATEMENT BY-LAW 1941."

DONE AND PASSED the Twenty fourth (24th) day of December, A.D. 1941.

RECONSIDERED AND FINALLY PASSED this Thirty first (31st) day of December, A.D. 1941

COMMISSIONER

Ole alis BBr

Clerk

I, Charles B. Brown, Clerk of the Corporation of the District of Burnaby do hereby certify the foregoing to be a true copy of a Bylaw passed by the Commissioner for the Corporation of the District of Burnaby on the Thirty first day of December, 1941 A.D.

Clerk.

Clearles B. Brown